
Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email clynch@southribble.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2018, 6.00 PM

SHIELD ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Welcome and Introduction

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

Held on Wednesday, 5 September 2018, to be signed as a 
correct record.

4 Declaration of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgement of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item.

5 Appeal Decisions

The Director of Planning and Property will update at the 
meeting. 

6 07/2018/4700/VAR - 42 Liverpool Road, Penwortham, 
Preston, PR1 0DQ

(Pages 9 - 24)

Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached.

7 07/2018/4782/FUL - Butlers Farm Court, Leyland (Pages 25 - 40)

Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached.

8 07/2018/5859/LBC - Worden Park, Worden Lane, Leyland, 
PR5 2DJ

(Pages 41 - 46)

Public Document Pack



Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached. 

9 07/2018/5742/HOH - The Water Tower, 2 Cop Lane, 
Penwortham, Preston, PR1 0SR

(Pages 47 - 52)

Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached. 

10 Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the 
following items of business on the ground that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

By Virtue of Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)
Condition:
Information is not exempt if it is required to be registered under-
The Companies Act 1985 
The Friendly Societies Act 1974 
The Friendly Societies Act 1992 
The Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978 
The Building Societies Act 1986 (recorded in the public file of any 
building society, within the meaning of the Act) 
The Charities Act 1993
Information is exempt to the extent that, in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Information is not exempt if it relates to proposed development for 
which the local planning authority may grant itself planning 
permission pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town & Country 
Planning General Regulations 1992(a).

11 Brindle Road Persimmon Scheme Appeal Approach (Pages 53 - 66)

Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached. 

Heather McManus
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Planning Committee Councillors 
Jon Hesketh (Chair), Rebecca Noblet (Vice-Chair), Renee Blow, Malcolm Donoghue, 
Bill Evans, Derek Forrest, Mick Higgins, Ken Jones, Jim Marsh, Jacqui Mort, 
Peter Mullineaux, Mike Nathan, Mike Nelson, Caleb Tomlinson and Barrie Yates

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Wednesday, 7 November 2018 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


Procedure of Debate at Planning Committee

Whenever a planning application is dealt with by Planning Committee the Council is 
keen to allow the local community to participate in the process. The procedure that 
will ordinarily be followed is that:-

 Up to five members of the pu
[...]
g. If disruption is caused then 
the Chairman of the meeting may exclude that person from the rest of the meeting.

Members of the public will not be entitled to stay in the meeting if any confidential 
(exempt) items of business are being discussed.

Full details of planning applications, associated documents including related 
consultation replies can be found on the Public Access for planning system, 
searching for the application using the Simple Search box. 
http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/

http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Wednesday 5 September 2018

MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 5 September 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Jon Hesketh (Chair), Rebecca Noblet (Vice-Chair), 
Renee Blow, Malcolm Donoghue, Bill Evans, Derek Forrest, 
Ken Jones, Jim Marsh, Jacqui Mort, Peter Mullineaux, 
Mike Nelson and Barrie Yates

OFFICERS: Dave Whelan (Legal Services Manager/Interim Monitoring 
Officer), Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property), 
Dianne Scambler (Governance and Member Services Team 
Leader), Catherine Lewis (Interim Assistant Planning Manager 
(Development Management)), Janice Crook (Planning Officer), 
Chris Sowerby (Interim Assistant Planning Manager 
(Development Management)) and Charlotte Lynch (Trainee 
Governance and Member Services Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Councillor Clifford Hughes MBE (Cabinet Member (Strategic 
Planning, Housing and Economic Growth)), Councillor Mary 
Green (Leader of the Council and Leader of the Conservative 
Group), Councillor Michael Green, Councillor Phil Smith, 
Councillor David Howarth (Leader of the Liberal Democrats 
Group) and Councillor David Watts

PUBLIC: 14

41 Welcome and Introduction

The chairman, Councillor Jon Hesketh, welcomed members of the public to the 
meeting and introduced the committee and explained the proceedings and the role 
of its members. 

42 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received by Councillors Caleb Tomlinson, Michael 
Higgins and Michael Nathan. 

43 Minute's Silence

A minute’s silence was held for Councillor David Wooldridge.

44 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 8 August 2018 of Planning Committee

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the meeting held on 8 August 2018 be approved as a correct record for signing 
by the Chair.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

Planning Committee Wednesday 5 September 2018

45 Declaration of Interest

Councillor Mal Donoghue declared a personal interest in planning applications 
07/2018/2742/VAR and 07/20183247/REM as he is a ward member, but was able 
under the Code of Conduct for Elected Members, to remain in the meeting during the 
consideration of the application. 

46 Appeal Decisions

The Director (Planning and Property) informed the Committee that the following 
appeals had been dismissed/allowed by the Inspector:

 Land To The Rear Of Fossdale Moss, Moss Side (07/2017/0960/FUL) for 
erection of 12no dwellings and associated garages – Appeal Dismissed

 Land To The Rear Of Fossdale Moss, Moss Side (07/2018/0856/FUL) for 
erection of 6no dwellings – Appeal Allowed

 Windmill Hotel, Preston New Road, Mellor Brook, Blackburn 
(07/2017/3283/FUL) for erection of petrol filling station, including fuel tanks, 
convenience foodstore and associated access, car parking and landscaping – 
Appeal Dismissed

 Land On The North Side of Brindle Road, Bamber Bridge (07/2017/2325/FUL) 
for erection of 261no dwellings – Appeal Allowed

 Oakland Farm, Hollins Lane, Leyland (07/2017/2505/FUL) for use of 
polytunnel 3 for general storage – Appeal Allowed

The Leader expressed her disappointment that the decision on the second planning 
application in relation to Fossdale Moss had been overturned by the Planning 
Inspector, agreeing with the reasons given by the Committee that the three-storey 
design would be contrary to the character and appearance of the area. 

47 07/2018/2742/VAR - Oaklands Farm, Hollins Lane, Leyland PR26 8LJ

Speakers: None

Address: Oakland Farm, Hollins Lane, Leyland, Lancashire, PR26 8LJ

Applicant: Mr Lewis Buller 

Development: Application for the variation of condition 2 (Restriction of repair and 
storage) of planning permission 07/2017/2505/FUL – use of polytunnel 3 for general 
storage (B8)

RESOLVED: (Yes: 11, No: 1)

That the planning application be approved with conditions.

48 07/2018/4700/VAR - 42 Liverpool Road, Penwortham

Planning application withdrawn until a further meeting.

Page 6



3

Planning Committee Wednesday 5 September 2018

49 07/2017/3057/HAZ - 142, Brierley Road, Walton Summit Industrial Estate, 
Bamber Bridge, PR5 8AH

Speakers: Ward Councillor David Watts 

Address: 142 Brierley Road, Walton Summit Industrial Estate, Bamber Bridge, 
Preston, PR5 8AH

Applicant: Evans Vanodine International 

Development: Application for hazardous substance consent for the manufacture, 
storage and supply of hazardous substances (Detergents/Disinfectants) with the 
increase in quantities from approved application 07/2015/1825/HAZ

RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 

That the planning application be approved subject to conditions.

The Committee also asked if an informative note be placed on the decision for the 
wider distribution of safety instructions to residents in the Public Information Zone 
(PIZ) area. 

50 07/2018/3247/REM - Land to the North of Altcar Lane, Leyland

Speakers: None

Address: Land To The North Of Altcar Lane, Leyland, Lancashire

Applicant: Lovell

Agent: Mrs Rachel McHale, 1 Price Street, Hamilton Square, Birkenhead, CH41 6JN

Development: Application for Reserved Matters for residential development of 200 
dwellings (Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale applied for) 
(Outline 07/2016/0310/OUT)

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the planning application be approved subject to conditions. 

51 07/2018/0868/VAR - Former Farington Business Park, Wheelton Lane, 
Farington

Speakers: Councillor Michael Green and the Applicant’s Agent (Mr Chris Betteridge).

Address: Former Farington Business Park, Wheelton Lane, Farington, Lancashire

Applicant: Rowland Homes and Ainscough Brothers LLP

Agent: Mr Chris Betteridge, Farington House, Stanifield Business Park, Stanifield 
Lane, Leyland, PR25 4UA

Page 7



4

Planning Committee Wednesday 5 September 2018

Development: Variation of condition 33 (public open space) imposed on planning 
application 07/2013/0288/FUL (Erection of a Residential development – Part detailed 
application for 234 dwellings and part Outline application with all matters reserved 
for approx. 234 dwellings with associated ground works, access arrangements and 
demolition) 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the planning application be approved subject to conditions.

52 07/2018/0865/REM - Land off Wheelton Lane, Farington

Speakers: Applicant’s Agent (Mr Chris Betteridge)

Address: Land Off Wheelton Lane, Farington, Lancashire

Applicant: Rowland Homes and Ainscough Brothers LLP

Agent: Mr Chris Betteridge, Farington House, Stanifield Business Park, Stanifield 
Lane, Leyland, PR25 4UA

Development: Reserved Matters application for the erection of 199 dwellings 
following outline approval 07/2013/0288/FUL (Access, appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale applied for)

RESOLVED: (Yes: 9, No: 2, 1 abstention)

That the planning application be approved subject to conditions. 

Chair Date

Page 8



Application Number 07/2018/4700/VAR

Address 42 Liverpool Road
Penwortham
Preston
Lancashire
PR1 0DQ

Applicant Mrs Carole Rialas 

Development Variation of conditions Nos 8 - live music to be played 
indoors only and up to 22:00, 9 - ability for people to be 
outside the front of the premises till 22:30, 10 - 
installation of patio heaters to front of premises, 12 - 
waste collections to be made also on Saturdays during 
08:00 to 19:00 and 14 - extend hours of operation to 
Mondays to Thursdays of planning approval 
07/2015/1854/FUL
[...]
lating to amendments to plans and 
elevations was refused on 28/03/2018

 07/2017/2583/FUL Part retrospective application for the erection of a single storey 
lean-to extension to rear, air conditioning condenser unit enclosure and bin store to front was 
approved on 27/03/2018

4. Proposal

4.1 The application 07/2015/1854/FUL for the conversion of and extension to the existing 
bungalow to provide a retail unit within Use Class A1 and a wine bar within Use Class A4 
was conditionally approved on 25 February 2015. 

4.2 The proposal now is to vary conditions 8, 9, 10, 12 and 14 of planning approval 
07/2015/1854/FUL.  The original wording is in italics with the proposed changes set out 
below, as follows:

Page 11



4.3 Condition 8 - There shall be no live or recorded entertainment or music played at the 
premises, either internally or externally.  Low level incidental background music is only 
permissible internally.

4.4 The proposed variation of condition 8 is to allow live music to be played indoors only 
and up to 22:00.

4.5 Condition 9 - The external seating area to be used by patrons of the A4 Units shall 
be restricted to the area immediately to the front of the building facing Liverpool Road, as 
indicated on the approved plan Dwg 558-PO1 Rev A.  This area shall only be used between 
10:00 hours and 22:00 hours Monday to Saturday and 10:00 hours and 21:00 hours on 
Sundays and Bank Holidays.  At no time shall the garden area to the west fronting 
Queensway be used by patrons.

4.6 The proposed variation of condition 9 is to allow for patrons to be outside the front of 
the premises until 22:30 on any day.

4.7 Condition 10 - There shall be no external floodlighting or patio heaters installed in 
the outside area without prior consent from the Local Planning Authority. 

4.8 The proposed variation to condition 10 is to allow for the installation of patio heaters 
to the front of premises.

4.9 Condition 12 – There shall be no waste collection between the
[...]
lidays and the introduction of the patio heaters 
would not allow for additional time over and above what is permitted.  However, it would 
allow for an extension in the amount of use and make it more attractive for people to sit 
outside for longer periods of the year. Therefore, on balance, the variation of this condition is 
considered inappropriate.

8.15 Condition 12 – There shall be no waste collection between the hours of 19:00hrs 
and 07:30hrs Monday to Friday with no waste collection on Saturdays, Sundays or Bank 
Holidays.

8.16 Although the proposed variation to condition 12 to allow for waste collections to be 
made on Saturdays between 08:00 to 19:00 is relatively a minor matter, it would result in an 
additional source of noise and disturbance to neighbouring residents on a Saturday, to the 
detriment of their amenity.  Environmental Health consider the waste collections on 
Saturdays are acceptable but should not commence until 10:00.  Penwortham Town Council 
consider there should be no Saturday waste collections as this is still ‘recreational’ day and 
would have a massive noise impact on the local area. However, given that waste storage 
facilities are to the front of the premises on the Liverpool Road commercial street scene and 
waste collections for the commercial area are more commonplace, this proposed variation is 
considered acceptable. 

8.17 Condition 14 - The use of the A4 premises hereby approved shall be restricted to the 
hours applied for, that is 11:00hrs to 23:00hrs Monday to Friday, 11:00hrs to Midnight on 
Saturdays, and 12:00noon to 23:00hrs on Sundays and Bank Holidays

8.18 The proposal variation of condition 14 is to extend hours of operation to 11:00 to 
23:15 on Mondays to Thursdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays and 11:00 to 00:15 on Fridays 
and Saturdays. 

8.19 However, it is noted that Condition 14 has previously been varied under application 
07/2017/0631/VAR to allow for the sale of non-alcoholic beverages and snacks 9.30
[...]
east 10 working days prior to the 
event.  Low level amplified background music is only permitted internally.  Any amplified 

Page 21



background music shall be routed and controlled through a sound limiter which shall be set 
by the Council’s Environmental Health Department
REASON: To safeguard the living conditions of nearby residents particularly with regard to 
the effects of noise in accordance with Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy

9. The external seating area to be used by patrons of the A4 Unit shall be restricted to 
the area immediately to the front of the building facing Liverpool Road, as indicated on the 
approved plan Dwg 558-PO1 Rev A.  This area shall only be used between 10:00 hours and 
22:00 hours Monday to Saturday and 10:00 hours and 21:00 hours on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays.  At no time shall the garden area to the west fronting Queensway be used by 
patrons. 
REASON: To safeguard the living conditions of nearby residents particularly with regard to 
the effects of noise in accordance with Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy

10. There shall be no external floodlighting or patio heaters installed in the outside area 
without prior consent from the Local Planning Authority. 
REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with Policy 
17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan 
2012-2026.

11. Times of deliveries shall be restricted to between 09:00hrs and 10:30hrs.  Deliveries 
shall be taken from the front of the premises only with no deliveries to take place to the rear 
of the premises.
REASON: To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy 
17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy.

12. There shall be no waste collection between the hours of 19:00hrs and 07:30hrs 
Monday to Saturday with no waste collection on Sundays or Bank Holidays.
REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of nearby residents i
[...]
r the approved plan DS3764/17 D/01/1 
relating to planning permission 07/2017/2163/VAR.  Any alterations to the design of the 
windows or subsequent schemes for replacement windows shall also be approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.
REASON: To prevent undue noise and disturbance in the interests of the residential amenity 
of the occupiers of neighbouring residential properties as required by Policy 17 in the Central 
Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan 2012-2026

22. Notwithstanding the provision of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 
1987 (as amended) Paragraph 3(1) or any provision equivalent to this in any statutory 
instrument revoking and re-enacting this Order, the use of the proposed Wine Bar shall be 
restricted to the use applied for and no other use within Class A4 of the Use Classes Order 
or any other use class shall take place, unless the prior consent of the Local Planning 
Authority is obtained.
REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to retain control over the impact of the 
development on residential amenity and highway safety in accordance with Policy 17 in the 
Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan 2012-2026

RELEVANT POLICY

Policy G17: Design Criteria for New Development
Policy 17: Design of New Buildings (Core Strategy Policy)

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number 07/2018/4782/FUL

Address Land At
Butlers Farm Court
Leyland
Lancashire

Applicant Mr Paul Rhodes 

Agent Mr Chris Weetman
1 Reeveswood
Eccleston
Chorley
PR7 5RS

Development Erection of 6 apartments with associated car 
parking (Amended Plan)

Officer Recommendation

Officer Name

Approval with Conditions 

Mrs Janice Crook

Date application valid 12.07.2018
Target Determination Date 06.09.2018
Extension of Time 12.10.2018

Location Plan

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The application would normally fall for determinat
[...]
ed on 30 May 2003.

4.0 Proposal

4.1 The application proposes the erection of 6 apartments with associated car parking.  
The apartments are within a three storey height block measuring 9.1m by 16.7 with a pitched 
roof over to a height of 10.3m and with two front facing gables.  It would be constructed in 
brick with concrete roof tiles and include features such as a contrasting band course and 
reconstituted stone heads and cills.  Each apartment would have two bedrooms, a 
living/kitchen/dining area, bathroom, hallway and store.  Externally 11 parking spaces would 
be provided and the existing bin storage area extended.  This is constructed of hit and miss 
timber fencing.  The gates at the end of the existing car parking area will be removed and the 
access road upgraded and extended.

4.2 The existing boundary treatments are to remain which consist of a mix of hedgerow, 
1.8nm high concrete post and wooden fencing and iron railing adjacent to Shaw Brook.

5.0 Summary of Publicity

5.1 36 neighbouring properties were notified and a site notice posted with 15 letters of 
representation being received, objecting to the proposal on the following grounds:

Page 26



 Access to site is through existing car park which is not suitable for through traffic
 Dangers to cars manoeuvring between existing parking spaces and the proposed highway
 Access road currently contains meter points.  Future access to these would place meter 

readers at risk
 No pedestrian access to proposed site other than the roadway – danger for occupiers and 

postal workers, milkmen, newspaper deliveries etc
 Promote active use of cars over any other form of transport
 Proposal contrary to some of the planning conditions for the existing development at 

Butlers Farm Court
 Proposal not in keeping with current small quiet residential cul de sac of 22 dwellings
 Overlooking of existing property and rear garden
 Building will loom over the rear of existing property resulting in closed in
[...]
den Lane
Leyland
Lancashire
PR5 2DJ

Applicant South Ribble Borough Council – Andrew 
Richardson

Development Listed building consent for removal of modern 
free-standing flue, alterations to fireplaces and 
hearths and repairs to existing chimney stacks

Officer Recommendation Consent Granted  

Date application valid      21.08.2018
Target Determination Date      16.10.18
Extension of Time      None

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100022485
 

1. Introduction

1.1. This application is being presented to Committee because the proposal forms a project 
put forward by the Council’s Neighbourhood Services Team. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



2

2. Report Summary 

2.1. The applicant requests consent for a series of restorative works to Unit 2 and the 
Brewhouse, Worden Park, Leyland – both Grade II listed properties in their own right. 
Worden Park as a whole is also listed on England’s Schedule of Historic Parks and Gardens. 

2.2. Proposed changes – as detailed below - are appropriate in both material and design, 
will sit well within the context of both protected structures but useable public space and 
accord well to adopted national and local policy

2.3. National guidance requires the protection of heritage structures but in a sustainable 
way which allows such assets to be used in a purposeful manner. 

2.4. Representation has not been made; the opinions of statutory consultees have been 
taken into account and conditions recommended where appropriate. 

2.5.      It is recommended that listed building consent should be granted with conditions

3. Application Site and Surrounding Area

3.1. Worden Park enjoys a Grade II listing status and is registered on England’s Schedule 
of Historic Parks and Gardens. The entire site spans 60ha, is bound to the south and south 
west by agricultural land and to the north and east by mixed use/residential buildings.  Unit 2 
and the Brewhouse – the subject of this application - are buildings within th
[...]

RECOMMENDATION:

Consent Granted with conditions. 

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS:

1. Works to which this consent relates shall be begun not later than the expiration of 
three years beginning with the date of the Decision Notice.
REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 18 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted approved plans Dwg WPCC2018/08-002, 001, Location Plan 12.6.18 and 
Capstone P719/01,02 and 03.
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of 
development in accordance with Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 
and Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan

RELEVANT POLICY

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework

Central Lancashire Core Strategy

Policy 16 Heritage Assets

South Ribble Local Plan 2012-2026

Page 44



5

Policy G7       Green Infrastructure Existing Provision

Policy G9       Worden Park

Note

Note: All wood burning stoves must be DEFRA approved. More information may be found at 
https://smokecontrol.defra.gov.uk/appliances.php?country=england

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Application Number 07/2018/5742/HOH

Address The Water Tower
2 Cop Lane
Penwortham
Preston
Lancashire
PR1 0SR

Applicant Mr Gary Hall 

Agent            Mr Stuart Pascoe
14 Hill Road
Penwortham
PR1 9XH

Development Erection of porch to front and conservatory to 
side following demolition of existing porch and 
conservatory. Widening of driveway to front and 
replacement windows

Officer Recommendation                 

Officer Name

Approval with conditions
 
Mrs Debbie Roberts

Date application valid      20.08.2018
Target Determination Date      15.10.2018
Extension of Time      None

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



2

1. Introduction

1.1. This application is brought before Committee as the applicant is a serving Local 
Authority Officer.

2. Report Summary

2.1 No: 2 Cop Lane, Pe
[...]
tion Area, for which an Article 4 Direction is in place. The Water Tower is also a 
locally listed structure as identified by the Penwortham Neighbourhood Development Plan. 
An attempt to have the building formally listed in 1970 was unsuccessful, but the property 
retains many of its original features and decorative character.

4. Site Context / Planning History 

4.1. There are 4 planning applications on the history of this site. 
 07/1997/0373 and 07/1997/0696 for change of use from residential to health & beauty 

spa, and office/library/sauna/gym were both refused in December 1997
 07/2003/0556 – replacement of aluminium windows with softwood to match existing. 

Approved July 2003
 07/2006/0484/FUL – erection of conservatory. Approved July 2006

Page 48



3

5. Proposal

5.1. The application seeks permission for erection of replacement porch to front and 
replacement conservatory to side following demolition of existing structures, and widening of 
driveway to front. 

5.2. Porch

5.2.1. The property currently benefits from a small storm porch (0.8m x 2.3m) over the main 
entrance door. A new ‘lych gate’ style, enclosed porch measuring 1.8m x 2.7m, with a 
pitched roof of no more than 4m would replace this structure. The porch would be 
constructed in materials to match the main property; namely reclaimed red facing brick, with 
an oak frame. Decorative herringbone brickwork would infill the apex of the front elevation.

5.3. Conservatory

5.3.1. The proposal includes a grey aluminium conservatory to replace a white UPVC one of 
the same footprint (5.3m x 2.6m), but with a mono-pitched rather than pitched roof measuring 
no more than 3.7m; 0.6m higher than the existing. The screening courtyard would be 
retained

5.4. Parking

5.4.1. Although parking provision on site is acceptable, it is awkward to access. The 
proposal therefore suggests widening of the existing entrance to allow easier entry.

5.5. Replacement Windows

5.5.1. Currently the building incl
[...]
e 53

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	6 07/2018/4700/VAR - 42 Liverpool Road, Penwortham, Preston, PR1 0DQ
	7 07/2018/4782/FUL - Butlers Farm Court, Leyland
	8 07/2018/5859/LBC - Worden Park, Worden Lane, Leyland, PR5 2DJ
	9 07/2018/5742/HOH - The Water Tower, 2 Cop Lane, Penwortham, Preston, PR1 0SR
	11 Brindle Road Persimmon Scheme Appeal Approach
	Appendix A - Persimmon Appeal Brindle Road Advice




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]



3

	MINUTES OF


	Planning Committee

	MEETING DATE


	Wednesday, 10 October 2018

	MEMBERS PRESENT:
	Councillors Jon Hesketh (Chair), Renee Blow, Malcolm Donoghue, Bill Evans, Derek Forrest, Mick Higgins, Ken Jones, Jim Marsh, Jacqui Mort, Peter Mullineaux, Mike Nathan, Mike Nelson, Caleb Tomlinson and Barrie Yates


	OFFICERS:
	Dave Whelan (Legal Services Manager/Interim Monitoring Officer), Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property), Dianne Scambler (Governance and Member Services Team Leader), Charlotte Lynch (Trainee Governance and Member Services Officer), Janice Crook (Planning Officer), Debbie Roberts (Planning Officer) and Chris Sowerby (Interim Assistant Planning Manager (Development Management))


	OTHER MEMBERS
and officers:

	Councillor Clifford Hughes MBE, Councillor David Bird, Councillor David Howarth (Leader of the Liberal Democrats Group), Councillor Phil Smith and Councillor David Watts


	PUBLIC:
	19


<AI1>

	53
	Welcome and Introduction



The Chair, Councillor Jon Hesketh, welcomed members of the public to the meeting, introduced the committee and explained the proceedings and the role of its members. 

</AI1>

<AI2>

	54
	Apologies for Absence



An apology for absence was received from Councillor Rebecca Noblet. 

</AI2>

<AI3>

	55
	Minutes of the Last Meeting



RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

</AI3>

<AI4>

	56
	Declaration of Interest



Item 7: 07/2018/4782/FUL - Councillor M Higgins declared a personal interest. 

</AI4>

<AI5>

	57
	Appeal Decisions



There were no decisions to discuss. 

</AI5>

<AI6>

	58
	07/2018/4700/VAR - 42 Liverpool Road, Penwortham, Preston, PR1 0DQ



Speakers: 4 objectors, 1 supporter, the Agent, the Applicant and Ward Councillor David Howarth. 

Address: 42 Liverpool Road, Penwortham, Preston, PR1 0DQ 

Applicant: Mrs Carole Rialas

Development: Variation of conditions Nos 8 – live music to be played indoors only and up to 22:00, 9 – ability for people to be outside the front of the premises till 22:30, 10 – installation of patio heaters to front of premises, 12 – waste collections to be made also on Saturdays during 8:00 to 19:00 and 14 – extend hours of operation to Mondays to Thursdays of planning approval 07/2015/1854/FUL. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the planning application be part approved and part refused subject to conditions, including an amendment to condition 12 that there should be no waste collection between the hours of 10:00 and 19:00 on Saturdays. 

</AI6>

<AI7>

	59
	07/2018/4782/FUL - Butlers Farm Court, Leyland



Speakers: 5 objectors and the Agent

Address: Land At Butlers Farm Court, Leyland, Lancashire

Applicant: Mr Paul Rhodes 

Agent: Mr Chris Weetman, 1 Reeveswood, Eccleston, Chorley, PR7 5RS

Development: Erection of 6 apartments with associated car parking

RESOLVED: (Yes: 10, No: 4)

That the planning application be approved subject to conditions.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	60
	07/2018/5859/LBC - Worden Park, Worden Lane, Leyland, PR5 2DJ



Speakers: None

Address: Worden Park, Worden Lane, Leyland, Lancashire, PR5 2DJ

Applicant: South Ribble Borough Council – Andrew Richardson

Development: Listed building consent for removal of modern free-standing flue, alterations to fireplaces and hearths and repairs to existing chimney stacks

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That Listed Building consent for the planning application be granted.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	61
	07/2018/5742/HOH - The Water Tower, 2 Cop Lane, Penwortham, Preston, PR1 0SR



Speakers: None 

Address: The Water Tower, 2 Cop Lane, Penwortham, Preston, Lancashire, PR1 0SR

Applicant: Mr Gary Hall

Agent: Mr Stuart Pascoe, 14 Hill Road, Penwortham, PR1 9XH

Development: Erection of porch to front and conservatory to side following demolition of existing porch and conservatory. Widening of driveway to front and replacement windows

RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 

That the planning application be approved subject to conditions. 

</AI9>

<AI10>

	62
	Exclusion of Press and Public



RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following item of business as it involved the discussion of information defined as exempt from publication under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, ‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) and in which the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing it’. 

</AI10>

<AI11>

	63
	Brindle Road Persimmon Scheme Appeal Approach



The Committee considered a report of the Director of Planning and Policy that updated on progress with regards to the Persimmon appeal on the Brindle Road site and sought agreement on the way forward.

Speakers: None 

RESOLVED: (Chair’s Casting Vote – Yes: 8, No: 7) 

That, given the risks highlighted in the report, the Council withdraws from defending its decision on the Persimmon Brindle Road appeal and does not contest the case on a no costs basis.

</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Planning Committee Wednesday 10 October 2018
Planning Committee Wednesday 10 October 2018

[image: image1.jpg]